RESOLUTION NO. <u>09-2018</u>

A RESOLUTIOIN BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, VACATING UNDEVELOPED, PLATTED STREETS AND ALLEYS LOCATED IN ELKHORN FIRST ADDITION TO ROSELAND, CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS.

- **SECTION 1.** That Davison Street, the north-south street, approximately sixty feet (60') in width, bordering the east boundaries of Block 4, lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, and the west boundaries of Block 1, lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, in Elkhorn First Addition to Roseland, Cherokee County, Section 11, Township 32S, Range 23E, is a platted street but never developed for public use.
- SECTION 2. That the aforementioned Davison Street shall be vacated and revert to the owners of real estate thereto, adjacent on each side, in proportion to the frontage of such real estate except in cases where said Davison Street was taken and appropriated to public use in a different proportion, in which case it shall revert to adjacent lots of real estate in proportion as it was taken from them.
- **SECTION 3.** That the mapped north-south Alley, approximately twenty feet (20') in width, bordering the east boundaries of Block 4, lots 6, 7, 8, and 9, and the west boundaries of Block 4, lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, in Elkhorn First Addition to Roseland, Cherokee County, Section 11, Township 32S, Range 23E, is a mapped alley but never developed for public use.
- **SECTION 4.** That the aforementioned Alley shall be vacated and revert to the owners of real estate thereto, adjacent on each side, in proportion to the frontage of such real estate except in cases where said Alley was taken and appropriated to public use in a different proportion, in which case it shall revert to adjacent lots of real estate in proportion as it was taken from them.
- SECTION 5. That the mapped/platted north-south Alley, approximately twenty feet (20') in width, bordering the east boundaries of Block 1, lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, in Elkhorn First Addition to Roseland, Cherokee County, Section 11, Township 32S, Range 23E, is a mapped alley but never developed for public use.

SECTION 6. That the aforementioned Alley shall be vacated and revert to the owners of real estate thereto, adjacent on each side, in proportion to the frontage of such real estate except in cases where said Alley was taken and appropriated to public use in a different proportion, in which case it shall revert to adjacent lots of real estate in proportion as it was taken from them.

SECTION 7. That all resolutions, County policies or parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed insofar as they conflict herewith.

PASSED and APPROVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County,

Kansas, this '9" day of March, 2018.

Cory Moates, Chairman

Cherokee County Commissioner

Patrick Collins

Cherokee County Commissioner

Neal Anderson

Cherokee County Commissioner

ATTEST

Rodney D. Edmondson, County Clerk

(Seal)